
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG 
O’R PWYLLGOR 

GWAITH

EXTRAORDINARY 
MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
9 TACHWEDD 2015

  10.00 o’r gloch 
 

MONDAY
 9 NOVEMBER 2015

  10.00 am  

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR

LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
 COUNCIL OFFICES

 LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.

2   DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2016-17  (Pages 1 - 20)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

3   CAPITAL BIDS 2016/17  (Pages 21 - 36)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-14562-LB/193934  Page 1 of 11 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  

DATE: 9 NOVEMBER 2015 

SUBJECT: DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2016-17 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR H E JONES  

HEAD OF SERVICE: MARC JONES 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

BETHAN HUGHES OWEN 
Ext. 2663 
bhofi@anglesey.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:   
 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 Earlier Decisions 
 

1.1.1 The budget report to the Executive in July updated the Medium Term 
Revenue Strategy and assumptions for the 2016/17 budget. A funding 
gap of £5.2m was estimated at this stage. This funding gap is estimated 
to increase to £5.6m due to the impact of increased national insurance 
costs from April 2016 which has been provided for at this stage as a 
contingency budget. The increase in national insurance costs is 
significant and to help offset the impact of this, other contingency 
budgets have been significantly reduced or deleted. 
 

1.1.2 The report sets out the budget gap based on the likely Welsh 
Government settlement. A new ‘Cyllid Mon’ Budget Strategy was 
developed where subsequent service reviews and workshops provided 
proposals of efficiency savings. These were based upon the assumption 
that the Aggregate External Finance (AEF) would be as forecast. 

 

1.1.3 The Budget report on the 20th July 2015 laid the following underlying 
principles in establishing the standstill budget:- 

 

 To adopt an intention to increase the Council Tax by 4.5%; 

 Current Inflation for supplies and services of 1.25%; 

 Actual inflationary increases where these are required by law or by 
contract, for non-domestic rates etc.; 

 Increases to Fees and Charges of 5%; 

 Other committed changes as a result of decisions already taken. 
 

1.1.4 Use of reserves: It has been assumed that there will be no use of 
reserves to fund the revenue budget in 2016/17. However this will need 
to be revisited dependent upon the final settlement. 

 

1.2 Provisional Local Government Settlement 
 

1.2.1 It is anticipated that The Minister for Public Services will announce the 
provisional Local Government settlement before 31st December 2015, 
with the Final Settlement expected before 31st March 2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:bhofi@anglesey.gov.uk


CC-14562-LB/193934  Page 2 of 11 

1.2.2 With the uncertainty of when the Final Settlement is due, this report will 
have the potential for considerable change upon receipt of the Final 
Settlement. This may mean that a call on revenue reserves or further 
efficiency savings may be required. This position will be factored into the 
final budget proposed in March 2016.  

 
2. REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 

 
2.1 Standstill Budget 

 
2.1.1 Appendix A presents the initial draft high level standstill revenue budget 

for 2016/17. This takes the 2015/16 finalised budget as the starting point 
and reflects budget movements throughout the year, grant transfers, 
staffing movements, inflation and committed changes. 

 
2.1.2 The standstill budget has taken account of  the following factors:- 

 

 To adopt an intention to increase the Council Tax by 4.5%; 

 An increase of 1% on pay budgets; 

 Current Inflation for supplies and services of 0%; 

 Actual inflationary incr
[...]
gle Environmental Grant - A significant reduction of 25-30% 

is expected on the Single Environmental grant for 2016/17. This 
grant will replace the previous SWMG grant which currently 
provides the Council with £1.8m in extra funding. The scale of the 
reduction could potentially mean a reduction of £400-£500k. This 
will need to be factored into the budget process and efficiency 
savings when official notification is received. 

 
2.2.2.2 Bus Service Support Grant - Currently, this authority can claim 

up to £490,512 of Bus Service Support Grant from the Welsh 
Government (via Flintshire County Council as the lead authority 
for the North Wales region). The scheme is currently being 
reviewed by the Welsh Government and whilst the overall budget 
in Wales may not reduce in 2016/17, there may be some re-
distribution between regions, which would likely be favourable to 
the more urban South Wales areas where more services operate 
commercially, at the expense of the more rural areas of Wales 
where tendered services are more prevalent.  It is therefore 
possible that this authority may receive a smaller allocation in 
2016/17 than the amount received in 2013/14 and 2014/15. 

 

2.2.3 The current activity in relation to the potential nuclear power station and 
Energy Island Programme has been covered in previous budgets and 
through reserves. It may be necessary to amend them from time to time 
and the pressures on the budgets are being reviewed. 
 

2.2.4 A total of £3.233m for contingency budgets is proposed as part of the 
2016/17 budget to help mitigate some of the budgetary risks. However, 
these exclude the risks from reduced grant funding. The contingencies’ 
budget includes a significant contingency item of £1.5m to provide for the 
abolition of the national insurance rebate of 3.4% which the authority 
received previously on contracted-out staff who contributed to the 
authority’s pension schemes. This rebate is abolished from April 2016 
and the estimated impact on this is £1.5m. The remaining contingencies 
which amount to £1.733m are summarised below. 

 

2.2.4.1 The ‘general’ contingency contains a reduction of £210k due to 
the impact of capital financing changes and transfer of funds into 
service areas. The recommended general contingency for 
2016/17 is £310K. This is held to cover uncertainty as the budget 
proceeds. A general contingency is required to deal with 
unforeseen events during the year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



CC-14562-LB/193934  Page 4 of 11 

 
 
2.2.4.2 The budget also includes contingency of £400k for mainly one-off 

spend to support   the performance and improvement activities.  
 
2.2.4.3 A contingency budget of £500K is included in the budget for 

2016/17 for salary and grading. This would fund the cost of 
severance payments on redundancies which result in efficiency 
savings. This would also help fund any ‘re-gradings’ which might 
arise from the 2016 regrading panel. 
 

2.2.4.4 The budget also includes a contingency item of £48K for a cost of 
change project which will help achieve transformation priorities 
and £50K for NNDR rate relief. 
 

2.2.4.5  Over the past few years, a contingency budget of £600k has 
been contributing to the reserve for Job Evaluation. The Job 
Evaluation process is now drawing to a close with the pay 
protection having been built into the budgets. There is £3m 
remaining within the Job Evaluation reserve in order to pay for the 
back-pay element. However if this reserve if not sufficient, there 
will be a need to call upon the general reserves. The contingency 
for £600,000 for Job Evaluation has therefore been deleted for 
2016/17. 

 
2.2.4.6 There is a significant risk of cost increases in Social Services in 

relation to the pressure on fees for externally commissioned care 
and also due to the requirement to fund the additional running 
costs of the Haulfre residential care home for 2016/17 and 
2017/18. An earmarked contingency of £425k is included for 
these.  

 
2.3     Budget Gap 

 
2.3.1 It is recommended that the draft standstill budget should be adopted by the 

Executive as a basis for the 2016/17 revenue budget. 
 
2.3.2 The provisional settlement for 2016/17 from Welsh Government is expected 

during December 2015. A prudent estimate of a cut of 4.5% on the 
Aggregate External Finance has been included into the draft 2016/17 
budget.  An increase in Council Tax of 4.5% is also estimated. 

 

 £’000 

Aggregate External Finance 88,783 

Council Tax 32,348 

Total  121,131 

 
2.3.3   The draft standstill budget, i.e. the budget before any savings are applied 

currently stands at £126,701,757. The budget gap at the draft initial 
standstill position is £5.571m. 
 

2.3.4    The gap is based upon a Council Tax increase of 4.5%.  Below is a table 
which identifies the various council tax levels and the level of savings it 
would require. The table also estimates the weekly effect and total cost 
increase of each percentage increase on an average band D property. 

 
 
 

Page 4



CC-14562-LB/193934  Page 5 of 11 

 
 

 

% 
Council Tax             

£ 
Savings 
Required 

Weekly Effect 
on Band D Total Cost 

5 32,502,852 5,416,375 £0.99 £51.48 

4.75 32,425,464 5,493,763 £0.94 £48.88 

4.5 32,348,076 5,571,151 £0.89 £46.28 

4.25 32,270,689 5,648,538 £0.84     £43.68 

4 32,193,301 5,725,926 £0.79 £41.08 

 
 

3     BUDGET STRATEGY  
 

3.1    Efficiency Strategy 
 

As a part of the budget and service planning framework, an efficiency strategy has 
now been prepared, based on Annual Service reviews and Efficiency Strategy 
Document. This Medium Term Strategy highlights:- 
 

 Reducing the cost of management, democracy and bureaucracy; 

 To work collaboratively with others where this has the potential to save money 
or help to maintain service levels; 

 To make sure we get the best out of our staff; 

 To ensure that we are efficiently maximising income generation opportunities to 
the Council; 

 To transform services which we are legally bound to deliver to ensure that they 
are modern, effective and efficient; 

 To challenge whether we should continue to fund non-essential, non-statutory 
services where others also provide these; 

 To understand the impact of the proposals on Ynys Môn the place and its 
residents, in particular those in most need of our services. 

 
3.2    Savings Proposals 
 

3.2.1 The need to make revenue savings on an unprecedented scale, not just for 
2016/17 but for the foreseeable future, is, of course, the dominant issue of the 
efficiency strategy. The proposals that have been put forward to date by 
Directorates are a mix of Savings, Efficiencies and Income Generation. These 
amount to £3.919m and are presented in Appendix B for consideration. A 
significant funding gap of £1.652m still remains if all of these proposals are 
accepted.  

 
3.2.2 The savings targets will not necessarily be applied in an even pattern across 

all services, but will reflect choices and priorities as set out by the Executive.  
 
3.2.3 The savings proposals that have been submitted to date do not include for any 

anticipated redundancies. 
 
3.2.4 The majority of the savings proposals that have been submitted to date will 

inevitably have an impact on service delivery to different degrees, which will 
need to be considered when making decisions. Savings in one department 
might inadvertently impact on other services by increasing costs due to the 
interdependency of some services.  

 
 
 
 

Page 5



CC-14562-LB/193934  Page 6 of 11 

 
 
3.2.5 The proposals will depend also on the Executive’s objectives. There is a 

potential that not all the proposals that have been submitted will be 
implemented, some need further verification, review and challenge, some are 
not new and some will take time to deliver. The Council has completed service 
reviews to identify efficiencies to help in taking the Council forward in meeting 
budget targets over the next three years. However, it is likely that significant 
additional savings will be required in order to address the funding gap. 

 

3.2.6 Some of these savings proposals will, inevitably, involve reduction in staff 
numbers, some of which may be achieved by ‘natural wastage’. The savings 
proposals currently assume a full year’s worth of saving in relation to staffing 
reductions. There is a timing risk associated with these, in that if the staffing is 
not reduced on 1 April 2016, then the full saving will not be achieved. It is also 
likely that there will be staff severance costs involved in making savings. For 
this purpose, it will be necessary to set aside a further contingency for 
redundancy as noted above on a similar scale to that approved in the 2015/16 
budget. 

 
3.2.7 It is proposed to reduce the Third Sector contributions by up to 5%. 

 
 

3.3    Growth Bids and Pressures 
 

3.3.1There is no allowance at this stage for any Growth Bids. 
 

 
4 MATTERS FOR DECISION              

 

4.1 The content of the Budget is not prescribed, but its timetable requires the co-
operation of the Executive, Scrutiny and the Full Council, if it is to be adopted in 
March 2016. 

 
4.2    This report has recommended:- 

 
(a) The draft standstill budget should be adopted by the Executive as a basis for the 

2016/17 revenue budget; 
 

(b) That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2016/17 to balance 
the revenue budget without the use of reserves; 
 

(c) That the Executive should plan to cover unavoidable costs of severance or other 
one-off costs of delivering savings through use of contingencies without the use 
of reserves; 
 

(d) That the Executive should seek the opinion of the public on the proposed 
savings. 
 
 

 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 
option? 

 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

This is delegated to the Executive 
 

CH - Is this d
[...]
e use of external consultants to do specific pieces of work 

10.0 

Resources Interview Expenses 1.5 

Resources General Expenses                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
Miscellaneous Expenses a budget which is not allocated to any specific expenditure 

4.3 

Education Schools Budget                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Reduction in the delegated budget allocated to the schools 

1,000.0 

Authority 3rd Sector Reductions 250.0 

 Total 3,919 

 
 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 9 NOVEMEBER 2015 

SUBJECT: CAPITAL BIDS 2016/17 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR H E JONES 

LEAD OFFICER: MARC JONES 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

CLAIRE KLIMASZEWSKI / GARETH ROBERTS                                       
(EXT: 2675) 

 

Nature and reason for reporting:  
 

To enable the County Council to approve and authorise the Capital Programme for 2016/17. 
 
 

A -   Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
1. BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 This is the schedule of Capital Bids proposed by departments for inclusion in the 
2016/17 to 2020/21 Capital Programme.  
 

1.2 This report was presented to SLT on 12/10/15, and will be presented to the Full 
Council at a later date, where it will be recommended that the items shaded on 
Appendix A of the report (items to the value of £26.301m) be included in the 
Capital Programme for 2016/17 to 2020/21. £9.657m of this is brought forward 
commitment from 2015/16 for the two 21st Century Schools.  The HRA funded 
schemes for 2016/17 amount to £11.636m. 

 

2. PROGRESS 
 

2.1 Following the report to the Executive in July 2014 setting out a Capital Strategy, a 
request was made for departments to put forward bids for capital projects to be 
included in the 5 year Capital Programme. 

     
2.2 The response was far greater than expected and the full list of bids for 2016/17 is 

outlined in Appendix A(1) and Appendix A (2). Appendix A(1) shows the bids and 
their funding requirement with Appendix A(2) showing how the bids were scored 
against a specific set of criteria. 

 

2.3   Each bid was reviewed for completeness and then prioritised according to the 
allocated points which are based on a specific set of criteria, by the Capital Asset 
Group, as set out in Appendix B. 

 

2.4   An estimate of available capital resources (Appendix C) was prepared, against 
which the schedule of bids was compared. As a result of this exercise, the items 
shaded on Appendix A were deemed to be those which were to be proposed for 
inclusion in the 2016/17 Capital Programme. Future years’ inclusions will depend 
on the available resources at the appropriate time. However, it should be noted 
that the inclusion of projects in 2016/17 will have a commitment effect on future 
years.  

 

2.5 Progress on the Capital Programme for 2016/17 will be monitored regularly and 
reported to the Executive.  In the event that we receive more capital receipts than 
anticipated, this could allow for further schemes to be considered, it will be 
reported to the Executive at the earliest opportunity, and a decision can be made 
on which new schemes, if any, to approve. 

 
2.6 The Capital Asset Group revised some of the funding requirement for the 

Education bids in accordance with the schedule provided. The schedule list 
schemes in priority order, and those with priority D, the most critical, were 
considered. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

2.7   The Capital Asset Group also resolved to revise the Community Care Information 
System Implementation bid, as it included some Revenue costs. 

 
2.8   The Disabled Facility Grant is required by statute.  However, it is not required to be 

as high as the £0.816m requested. A decision can be made to reduce this 
amount, but the risks of doing so should be taken into account. 

 
2.9   The programme recommended is estimated at £26.3m. This excludes a scheme 

which scores highly though is not affordable. The programme recommends 
inclusion of £1m investment in extra-care housing in Beaumaris for 2017/18 
which would attract investment from a registered social landlord of £14m across 
2018/19 and 2019/20. This is in addition to the existing Llangefni extra-care 
housing project. A bid was also submitted for £6m for extra-care housing in 
Amlwch.  This was profiled to spend £3m in 2016/17 and £3m in 2017/18.  This 
project has not attracted external investment to date. If the Amlwch extra-care 
housing scheme is excluded 24 new projects contributing to a range of corporate 
priorities could be accepted in addition to the two 21 Century Schools projects  
which were approved in 2015/16. If the extra-care housing is included in the 
programme, only 5 projects would be affordable in addition to the Holyhead and 
Llannau 21 Century Schools projects. 

 
2.10 Although the bid for Holy Island Visitor Gateway (Weighted Rank 35) was 

unsuccessful, it should be noted that the bid for £80,000 over 2 years from the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council could result in External Funding of £4.92m, and 
should be considered. 

 
2.11  Some schemes, such as the Replacement of Vehicles, and Software Licensing, 

do not meet a specific Corporate Priority. However, it is felt that without these 
schemes, some key services could not function, so have been recommended for 
approval. 

 
2.12  Although an accepted scheme may have commitments in 2017/18 onwards, these 

schemes will need to be reviewed for affordability during the 2017/18 Capital Bid 
process. A new bid will need to be submitted with updated financial information, 
and the bid will need to be accepted again as part of the 2017/18 Capital budget 
setting process to proceed. 

 
2.13 Appendix D shows the cost of borrowing to the authority to fund the Capital 

Programme for 2016/17. 
 
2.14  The Council is likely to face considerable cost concerning Equal pay and will be 

applying for Capitalisation Direction to fund these costs. The cost of Equal pay 
has not been quantified but is likely to be significant (possibly in the region of 
£4.5m) and will be additional to the projects in the Capital programme 2016/17 in 
this report. This may need to be funded from unsupported borrowing if no other 
capital funding is available. 

 

2.15  Although the bid for a New waste collection system (Weighted Rank 33) for 
£0.523m was unsuccessful, it should be noted that this will produce £0.300m 
revenue saving per annum. This has been proposed as an efficiency saving for 
2016/17, and the resulting saving forms part of the 2016/17 draft revenue budget. 
This scheme could go ahead by increasing the Unsupported borrowing by 
£0.523m, or by replacing a scheme that is currently successful. 

 

3. MATTER FOR DECISION   
 

3.1   This report has recommended: 

a) That the items shaded on Appendix A to the report (items valued up to 
£26.301m) be included in the Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2020/21. 

b) That the items for HRA shaded in the second table on Appendix A to the 
report (items valued up to £11.636m) be referred to the Housing Services 
Board for consideration of the Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2020/21. 
   

Page 22



 
 

 

APPENDIX A(1) 

Directorate Department Weighted Rank Proposed Scheme Brief Description

2016/17                               

Year 1 Cost 

(£'000)

2017/18                

Year 2 Cost 

(£'000)

2018/19                        

Year 3 Cost 

(£'000)

2019/20                 

Year 4 Cost 

(£'000)

2020/21               

Year 5 Cost 

(£'000)

Grant 

2016/17

Net funding by 

IOACC 2016/17 - 

Ca
[...]
wing (Assuming at same levels as 2015/16) 2,189  
 (WG via Support Grant) 

 
  

General Capital Grant (WG) 1,333  
    
Revenue Contribution Unapplied Reserve (Capital) 
 
Unsupported Borrowing 
 
Other External Funding (including Grants)                                                                                                                               

500 
 

4,497 
 

15,662 

 
 
 
 
 

    
    
Total Potential Available resources  26,301 
    
 
 
On Appendix A (1) there is an indication of how each scheme will be funded. However, this is only an 
indication and is subject to change as we seek to fund the Capital programme in the most cost effective 
manner available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 
 

 

 
 
 
           APPENDIX D 
 

THE COST OF BORROWING 
 
To fund the proposed Capital Programme for 2016/17, it is recommended that the authority undertake 
Unsupported Borrowing of £4.497m. Table 1 below, shows the cost of borrowing this amount over a number 
of years using the latest interest rate from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB). 
 
If it is felt that an alternative amount needs to be borrowed to fund more schemes, or to cut the proposed 
Capital Programme, Table 2 shows the cost of borrowing £1m, £5m and £10m over a 30 year period using 
the latest interest rate from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB). 
 
Table 1 
 

Number of 
Years 

Fixed 
Term 
Rate 

Annual 
interest cost 
(£) 

Interest over 
the term 
(£) 

Annual 
Repayment of 
the Principal (£) 

Total 
Annual 
Cost (£) 

Total cost over 
the lifetime (£) 

10 2.83% 127,265.10 1,272,651.00 449,700.00 576,965.10 5,769,651.00 

20 3.50% 157,395.00 3,147,900.00 224,850.00 382,245.00 7,644,900.00 

30 3.60% 161,892.00 4,856,760.00 149,900.00 311,792.00 9,353,760.00 

40 3.52% 158,294.40 6,331,776.00 112,425.00 270,719.40 10,828,776.00 

50 3.50% 157,395.00 7,869,750.00 89,940.00 247,335.00 12,366,750.00 

 
Table 2 
 

Borrowing 
Amount (£) 

Annual interest 
cost 
(£) 

Interest over 
the term (£) 

Annual Repayment 
of the Principal (£) 

Total Annual 
Cost (£) 

Total cost over 
the lifetime (£) 

1,000,000 36,000.00 1,080,000.00 33,333.33 69,333.33 2,080,000.00 

5,000,000 180,000.00 5,400,000.00 166,666.67 346,666.67 10,400,000.00 

10,000,000 360,000.00 10,800,000.00 333,333.33 693,333.33 20,800,000.00 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Draft Revenue Budget 2016-17
	3 Capital Bids 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 9 November 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth P Hughes, Aled  Morris Jones, 
H Eifion Jones,  Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Director of Sustainability
Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer
Head of Highways, Waste and Property
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES:

ALSO PRESENT: 

None 

Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Victor Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, R Meirion Jones, Richard Owain Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R G Parry, OBE, Dylan Rees

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2016-17 

The report of the Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer incorporating the 
initial draft high level standstill revenue budget for 2016/17 (Appendix A) was 
presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported on the following underlying financial 
considerations relating to the draft Revenue Budget –

•  The draft proposals as presented signal the launch of the engagement with 
stakeholders on the 2016/17 Budget. The budget consultation process this year is 
commencing sooner and will include drop-in sessions with the Leader of the 
Council in locations around the Island. Credit is due to services for succeeding in 
formulating their proposals in preparation for the earlier consultation start date.
•  A programme of savings amounting to £3.919m has been put forward by the 
Directorates (Appendix B) which is the result of work undertaken over the course of 
the summer entailing a detailed review of service budgets and a series of Member 
involved budget workshops which have sought to identify budget reductions with 
the least direct impact on the Council’s operations and frontline services.
•  A higher than usual level of uncertainty applies to the Budget setting process this 
year on account of the timing of the Funding Settlement with the results of the 



2

National Government’s Spending Review not due until 25th November and the 
announcement of the Welsh Government’s indicative provisional budget settlement 
for local government for 2016/17 expected in December with the definitive 
settlement figure to follow thereafter in March, 2016. Thus the process of agreeing 
and setting the budget is tighter and more uncertain this year and consequently, the 
budget report will have the potential for considerable change upon receipt of the 
Final Settlement.
•  The draft Revenue Budget is based on a prudent estimate of a cut of 4.5% on the 
Aggregate External Finance. Cuts in grant funding are also anticipated, and where 
those are confirmed, services affected will be expected to respond flexibly and to 
be able to adjust their budgets accordingly.
 •  The budget gap at the draft initial standstill position is £5.57m.Savings to the 
value of £3.319m have been identified which still leaves a significant funding gap of 
£1.652m.The funding gap has increased due to the impact of increased national 
insurance costs from April, 2016 which have been provided for as a contingency 
budget at this stage.
•  The savings proposals submitted to date do not include any anticipated 
redundancies. The Executive has previously approved the inclusion of the 
Voluntary Redundancy Scheme as part of the 2016/17 Budget options and the 
Council’s staff have been given the opportunity to apply for voluntary redundancy. 
Subject to the feasibility of the applications submitted, and to there being no impact 
on the effective delivery of the service involved, the release of staff may contribute 
to bridging the savings gap.
•  It is assumed that there will be no use of reserves to fund the Revenue Budget in 
2016/17.
However, this will need to be revisited dependent on the Final Settlement.
•  It is intended to increase the Council Tax by 4.5% which is considerably higher 
than the rate of inflation and regarding which the public’s views will be sought. 
However, a reduced increase in the Council Tax will mean that additional savings 
measures will have to be identified.

The Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer said that the report puts forward 
initial proposals for the 2016/17 Budget and that it is the Finance Service’s intention 
to work with departments to go through their savings proposals in order to formulate 
a specific plan and timetable to ensure their timely delivery. Whilst it is hoped that 
the settlement from the Welsh Government will be better  than that projected in the 
report, a budget shortfall will still remain meaning that the Council’s reserves may 
have to be drawn upon. Although the Council’s position as regards its reserve 
balances is sound at present, there could be pressure on those reserves during the 
winter months meaning that balances might be reduced by the time of the Final 
Settlement in March, 2016 and the confirmation of the 2016/17 Budget. In any 
event the use of reserves to support revenue expenditure can only be on a one-off 
basis and is not sustainable in the longer term.

Members of the Executive were given the opportunity to put forward their views on 
the 2016/17 Budget proposals and there was consensus that the degree of 
uncertainty and the scale of the savings required whilst still seeking to improve 
standards and efficiency makes the formulation of next year’s budget a very difficult 
challenge.



3

The Chair emphasised that work on reducing the budget shortfall is ongoing 
including the separation of the Council’s statutory and non-statutory responsibilities 
with more detailed work to be undertaken with regard to the latter. The additional 
uncertainty in relation to the details of grant allocations is also recognised as a 
financial risk.

It was resolved:-

•  To adopt the draft standstill budget as a basis for the 2016/17 Revenue 
Budget.
•  That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2016/17 to 
balance the Revenue Budget without the use of reserves.
•  That the Executive should plan to cover unavoidable costs of severance or 
other one-off costs of delivering savings through use of contingencies 
without the use of reserves.
•  That the opinion of the public on the proposed savings should be sought.

3 CAPITAL BIDS 2016/17 

The report of the Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer incorporating a 
schedule of capital bids proposed by departments for inclusion in the 2016/17 to 
2020/21 Capital Programme was presents for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported as follows –

•  That the items shaded on Appendix A to the report to the value of £26.301m are 
recommended  for inclusion in the Capital Programme for 2016/17 to 
2020/21.Whilst the programme is an ambitious one, capital resources are shrinking 
partly because of the year on year reduction in the Council’s revenue stream.
•  An estimate of capital resources was prepared (Appendix C) against which the 
schedule of bids was compared.
•  To fund the proposed Capital Programme for 2016/17, it is recommended that the 
Authority undertake Unsupported Borrowing of £4.497m; Appendix D shows the 
cost of borrowing this amount over a number of years and, in the event that it is 
determined an alternative amount needs to be borrowed to fund more schemes, the 
cost of borrowing £1m, £5m and £10m over a 30 year period also shown.
•  To reduce the costs that come with borrowing, the Council needs to ensure that it 
is maximising capital receipts and as part of that endeavour, it will need to examine 
its portfolio of assets and their use for the future. There is a challenge for the 
Council in managing borrowing and generating a greater level of income.

The Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer said that although unsupported 
borrowing is higher than in previous years, it is linked to the two new 21st Century 
schools in Holyhead and Y Llannau and that process brings savings on the revenue 
side. The Officer said that the list of capital bids has been generated by a scoring 
matrix and he referred to two specific schemes in this context – the bid for a new 
waste collection system (weighted rank 33) which is included because of the 
revenue savings it will produce per annum and the Amlwch Extra Care Housing 
scheme which although it has scored highly is omitted because if it was to be 
included, due to its scale a number of other schemes would then have to be taken 



4

out of the programme and also because it has not attracted external investment to 
date. In response to a question by the Executive, the Officer confirmed that the 
capital programme as presented remains comfortably within the Authority’s 
borrowing limits. A formal report in confirmation of this will be presented to the 
Executive in the next two months in accordance with the normal timetable.

It was resolved –

•  That the items shaded on Appendix A to the report (to the value of up to 
£26.301m) be included in the Capital Programme for 2016/17 to 2020/21.
•  That the items for the HRA shaded in the second table on Appendix A to the 
report (to the value of up to £11.636m) be referred to the Housing Services 
Board for consideration for the Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2020/21.

Councillor Ieuan Williams
Chair


